

---

---

## **RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR**

---

RA301

Betting Control Act 1954  
Casino Control Act 1984  
Gaming and Wagering Commission Act 1987  
Liquor Control Act 1988  
Racing and Wagering Western Australia Act 2003  
Racing Penalties (Appeals) Act 1990

### **Racing, Gaming and Liquor Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2016**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Racing, Gaming and Liquor Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2016*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 January 2017.

**Part 2 — Betting Control Regulations 1978 amended****3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Betting Control Regulations 1978*.

**4. Various fees amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 17(1)(ac)	\$345	\$348
r. 17(1)(a)	\$695	\$702
r. 17(1)(ba)	\$170	\$171
r. 17(1)(bb)	\$91	\$92
r. 17(1)(c)	\$165	\$166
r. 17(1)(f)	\$665	\$672
r. 17(2)	\$108	\$109
r. 17(3)	\$108	\$109
r. 17A(1)(a)(i)	\$389	\$393
r. 17A(1)(a)(ii)	\$793	\$801
r. 17A(1)(a)(iii)	\$1 190	\$1 203

**Part 3 — Casino Control (Burswood Island) (Licensing of Employees) Regulations 1985 amended****5. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Casino Control (Burswood Island) (Licensing of Employees) Regulations 1985*.

**6. Regulation 6 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 6(1)(a)	\$456	\$461
r. 6(1)(b)	\$285	\$288
r. 6(1a)(a)	\$126	\$127
r. 6(1a)(b)	\$126	\$127
r. 6(2)(a)	\$330	\$333

**Part 4 — *Casino Control Regulations 1999* amended****7. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Casino Control Regulations 1999*.

**8. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4 delete “\$151.” and insert:

\$152.

**Part 5 — *Gaming and Wagering Commission Regulations 1988* amended****9. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Gaming and Wagering Commission Regulations 1988*.

**10. Schedule 1 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 1 it. 4(c)	113	114
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)(i)	224	226
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)(ii)	374	378
Sch. 1 it. 5(f)(iii)	418	422
Sch. 1 it. 5(g)(i)	151	152

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 1 it. 5(g)(ii)	224	226
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(ii)	113	114
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(iii)	219	221
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(iv)	451	455
Sch. 1 it. 6(d)(v)	690	697
Sch. 1 it. 6(da)	151	152
Sch. 1 it. 6(f)(i)	180	181
Sch. 1 it. 6(f)(ii)	330	333
Sch. 1 it. 6(f)(iii)	412	416
Sch. 1 it. 6(g)(i)	119	120
Sch. 1 it. 6(g)(ii)	180	181
Sch. 1 it. 8(a)	151	152
Sch. 1 it. 8(b)	151	152
Sch. 1 it. 8(c)	151	152
Sch. 1 it. 9	247	249
Sch. 1 it. 10	324	327
Sch. 1 it. 11	301	304

### **Part 6 — *Liquor Control Regulations 1989* amended**

#### **11. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Liquor Control Regulations 1989*.

#### **12. Regulation 26 amended**

In regulation 26(1aa):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$274; or” and insert:

\$277; or

- (b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$550.” and insert:

\$556.

**13. Schedule 3 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 3 it. 1	3 417	3 454
Sch. 3 it. 2	877	886
Sch. 3 it. 3	840	849
Sch. 3 it. 4	578	584
Sch. 3 it. 5	285	288
Sch. 3 it. 6(b)	109	110
Sch. 3 it. 6(c)	224	226
Sch. 3 it. 6(d)	1 109	1 137
Sch. 3 it. 6(e)	2 251	2 275
Sch. 3 it. 6(f)	4 511	4 560
Sch. 3 it. 7(a)(ii)	461	466
Sch. 3 it. 7(b)	345	348
Sch. 3 it. 7(c)	345	348
Sch. 3 it. 7(e)	1 156	1 168
Sch. 3 it. 8(a)	109	110
Sch. 3 it. 8(b)	224	226
Sch. 3 it. 8(c)	1 125	1 137
Sch. 3 it. 8(d)	2 251	2 275
Sch. 3 it. 8(e)	4 511	4 560
Sch. 3 it. 10A(a)	163	164
Sch. 3 it. 10A(b)	125	126
Sch. 3 it. 10(a)	158	159
Sch. 3 it. 10(b)	108	109
Sch. 3 it. 11	395	399

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
Sch. 3 it. 12	229	231
Sch. 3 it. 15(a)	235	237
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(i)	109	110
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(ii)	224	226
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(iii)	1 125	1 137
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(iv)	2 251	2 275
Sch. 3 it. 15(b)(v)	4 511	4 560
Sch. 3 it. 17	274	277
Sch. 3 it. 18	229	231
Sch. 3 it. 19A	240	242
Sch. 3 it. 19B	219	221
Sch. 3 it. 19C	262	264
Sch. 3 it. 23	141	142

**Part 7 — *Racing and Wagering Western Australia  
Regulations 2003* amended**

**14. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Racing and Wagering Western Australia Regulations 2003*.

**15. Schedule 1 amended**

- (1) In Schedule 1 item 1 delete “456” and insert:

461

- (2) In Schedule 1 item 2 delete “126” and insert:

127

**Part 8 — *Racing Penalties (Appeals)***  
***Regulations 1991* amended**

**16. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Racing Penalties (Appeals) Regulations 1991*.

**17. Regulation 4 amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 4(1)(a)	\$151	\$152
r. 4(1)(b)	\$373	\$377
r. 4(2)(a)(i)	\$151	\$152
r. 4(2)(a)(ii)	\$373	\$377

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---